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S E W E R  C A P A C I T Y  M E M O R A N D U M  

 

 

Terravita 
Laguna Hills , CA   

 

 
PREPARED FOR: Kingsbarn Capital & Development 

PREPARED BY: Sue Williams, P.E., Fuscoe Engineering, Inc. 

DATE: February 17, 2026 

 
This memorandum summarizes the results of our review of the potential sanitary 
sewer infrastructure impacts, conducted for the Terravita project, located in the City 
of Laguna Hills. The purpose of this review is to compile and analyze sewer atlas 
maps and El Toro Water District (ETWD) criteria, and to evaluate and determine 
potential sewer-related impacts associated with the potential development of the 
Terravita project. This memorandum presents the findings of our evaluation. 
 
The approximately 16-acre project site is located northeast of Mill Creek Drive, north 
of Ridge Route Drive, and west of Moulton Parkway in the City of Laguna Hills.  
 
The site consists of several commercial and office buildings; including a coffee shop, 
a wellness center, a home-loan office, an employment-search office, among others. 
The proposed project would be a residential development that is anticipated to 
include attached single- and multi-family homes. Up to 480 residential units are 
proposed. The proposed development elements are presented as the Site Map and 
Summary Tables, included as Attachment 1. 
 
The following is a summary of Fuscoe’s findings.  
 

I. Summary of Existing Sanitary Sewer Infrastructure 
 
a. El Toro Water District (ETWD) owns and operates the existing sanitary 

sewer infrastructure that accepts and conveys wastewater in the 
vicinity of the project site. The existing sewer atlas maps are included 
in Attachment 2.  

b. As shown on the sewer atlas maps (Attachment 2), there is an existing 
private sewer system that runs through the site, and discharges via an 
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8-inch ETWD lateral into an ETWD 15-inch sewer main in Ridge Route 
Road.  

c. Based on the ETWD Atlas Sewer Maps, the existing sewer main in 
Ridge Route Drive is a 15-inch-diameter line, which becomes a 24-inch 
line at Moulton Parkway.  

d. The proposed project would remove the existing onsite sewer 
infrastructure, and install a new onsite sewer system, which would 
discharge into existing 15-inch sewer in Ridge Route Drive via a new 
connection westerly of the existing 8-inch sewer lateral. 

e. Please see Attachment 2 for exhibits showing the existing public 
ETWD and private onsite sewer systems. 
 

II. Capacity of Existing Sewer System 
 
a. El Toro Water District (ETWD) has provided design criteria for its public 

sewer systems. A copy of this criteria is included as Attachment 3. 
b. ETWD has established maximum peak depths as follows. 

• For piping 15” and smaller in diameter: max d/D = 0.5 (DWF) 
• For piping 18” and larger in diameter: max d/D = 0.75 (DWF) 
• All diameters: max d/D = 0.92 (WWF) 
• DWF: Dry-Weather Flow; WWF: Wet-Weather Flow 

c. Based on ETWD criteria, the 15-inch sewer pipelines will use d/D 
of 0.5 for DWF, and d/D of 0.92 for WWF. 

d. Flow-depth capacity calculations are included in Attachment 4. 
e. The flow-depth DWF and WWF capacities of the existing and 15-

inch main in Ridge Route Drive are presented in Table 1, below. 
 

Table 1 – Capacity of Existing Sewer Systems 
 

Sewer   Location Pipe 

Size 

Slope 

(percent) 

Design 

Criteria 

(DWF) 

Design 

Criteria 

(WWF) 

DWF 

Capacity 

(cfs) 

WWF 

Capacity 

(cfs) 

Sewer 

Main in 

Ridge 

Route 

Drive 

Ridge 

Route 

Drive to 

Moulton 

Pkwy 

 

15-

inch 

 

1.9% 

 

50%-

full 

 

92%-

full 

 

4.452 

 

9.556 
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III. Proposed Sewer Flows 
 

a. Sewer generation calculations are based on the number of 
residential units and the proposed unit mix, along with sewer 
generation rates.  

b. The sewer generation rates are included in Attachment 3, ETWD 
– Sewer Design Criteria. 

c. The unit mix for the proposed 480-unit development is included 
on the Site Map & Summary Tables, included as Attachment 1. 

d. The sewer generation calculations are included as Attachment 5. 
e. Table 2 presents the impacts of the proposed wastewater flow 

on the existing ETWD sewer system. 
f. The percentage of capacity used for the 15-inch sewer is 3%. 
 

Table 2 – Project Impacts to Existing Sewer Systems 
 

 

Sewer  

Pipe 

 

Location 

 

Pipe 

Size 

 

Slope 

(%) 

 

Design 

Criteria 

DWF 

 

Design 

Criteria 

WWF 

Proposed 

Sewer 

Generation 

DWF  

(cfs) 

Proposed 

Sewer 

Generation 

WWF 

(cfs) 

Percentage 

of DWF 

capacity 

(%) used 

by 

proposed 

project 

 

Percentage 

of WWF 

capacity 

(%) used 

by 

proposed 

project 

Sewer 

Main 

in 

Ridge 

Route 

Drive 

Ridge 

Route 

Drive to 

Moulton 

Pkwy 

 

 

15-inch 

 

 

1.9% 

 

 

½-full 

 

 

92%-

full 

 

 

0.131 

 

 

0.328 

 

 

3% 

 

 

3% 
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IV. Results 
 

a. The proposed project, which will consist of 480 residential units 
will drain though the site to the existing 15-inch ETWD sewer 
system in Ridge Route Drive, via a new lateral connection. 

b. Based on ETWD’s criteria, the proposed wastewater flows would 
consist of about 3% of the existing 15-inch sewer pipeline’s flow 
capacity. 

c. The existing 15-inch sewer drains easterly toward Moulton 
Parkway, where it becomes a 21-inch diameter sewer. 

d. Based on the small percentage of the existing pipeline’s 
capacity that the proposed wastewater would impact, it is our 
opinion that the proposed project will not adversely affect the 
existing ETWD sewer system. 

 
 

V. List of Attachments 
 
1. Site Information & Summary Tables 
2. ETWD Sewer Atlas Maps & As-Built Plans 
3. ETWD – Sewer Design Criteria 
4. Sewer Flow-Depth Calculations 
5. Sewer Generation Calculations 
6. Annotated Sewer Exhibit 

 
 
If there are any questions or if further clarification on any aspect of this 
memorandum is needed, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Sue Williams, P.E. 
Technical Manager 
Fuscoe Engineering, Inc 
(714) 642-7510 
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SITE MAP & SUMMARY TABLES 
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ATTACHMENT 2 

ETWD  SEWER ATLAS MAPS &  AS-BUILT PLANS 
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Sewer Capacity Memorandum  
Terravita – Laguna Hills 
Kingsbarn Capital & Development February 17, 2026 
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Sue Williams

From: Sue Williams

Sent: Monday, March 10, 2025 2:19 PM

To: Rory Harnisch; John Stack

Cc: Julian Blevins; John Olivier; 04014-002@fuscoe.tonicdm.com

Subject: RE: Terravita incomplete l to see etter_Team Assignment - Mill Creek - Sewer Study 

Assessment

Categories: Filed in TonicDM, 04014-002 Here - Entitlement, 4014-002 Terravita

Hi Rory, 

Following up from my voice mail message, please see snippet below from the fee estimate table. Would you 

please confirm that these values are not to be used, and if not, would you please provide the values to be used to 

calculate the wastewater loading for the various unit mix? Additionally, would you please clarify if the peaking 

factor values are for PDWF or PWWF? 

 

Residential: Apt - >3 BDR Unit 40 BDR 40 

Residential: Apt - 1 BDR Unit 120 DU 120 

Residential: Apt - 2 BDR Unit 160 DU 160 

Residential: Apt - 3 BDR Unit 200 DU 200 

Residential: Apt - Bachelor Unit 80 DU 80 

 

Thank you, 

Sue 

 

 

 
 

 

SUSAN WILLIAMS, PE, MS, QSD/P 

Technical Manager 

O (949) 474-1960 | D (714) 642-7510  

  
FUSCOE ENGINEERING, INC. 

a n  e m p l o y e e - o w n e d  c o m p a n y  

fuscoe.com 
 
 
FYI, I will be out of the office on Friday March 14th. 

  

  

  

F U L L  C I R C L E  T H I N K I N G ®   

  

From: Sue Williams <SWilliams@fuscoe.com>  

Sent: Monday, March 10, 2025 1:55 PM 

To: Rory Harnisch <rharnisch@etwd.com>; John Stack <jstack@kingsbarn.com> 

Cc: Julian Blevins <jblevins@fuscoe.com>; John Olivier <jolivier@fuscoe.com>; 04014-002@fuscoe.tonicdm.com 

Subject: RE: Terravita incomplete l to see etter_Team Assignment - Mill Creek - Sewer Study Assessment 

 
Hi Rory, 



2

Received, thank you. I have a couple of follow-up questions, in red below. I will give you a call to follow-up and go 

over it. 

Thank you, 

Sue 

 

 
 

 

 

SUSAN WILLIAMS, PE, MS, QSD/P 

Technical Manager 
  

D (714) 642-7510 | x4347 
 

Call me on Teams 

 
 
FYI, I will be out of the office on Friday March 14th. 

 

 

 

e m p l o y e e - o w n e d  s i n c e  2 0 1 7  

 

From: Rory Harnisch <rharnisch@etwd.com>  

Sent: Monday, March 10, 2025 1:41 PM 

To: Sue Williams <SWilliams@fuscoe.com>; John Stack <jstack@kingsbarn.com> 

Cc: Julian Blevins <jblevins@fuscoe.com>; John Olivier <jolivier@fuscoe.com>; 04014-002@fuscoe.tonicdm.com 

Subject: RE: Terravita incomplete l to see etter_Team Assignment - Mill Creek - Sewer Study Assessment 

 
Sorry,   Forgot the attachment.     Thanks,   Rory Harnisch, P.E. Senior Engineer El Toro W ater District Phone: 949-837-7050 x251 | Cell : 949-415-4032   From: Rory Harnis ch Sent: Monday , March 10, 2025 1:39 PM To: Sue Williams <SWi lliams @fuscoe.com>  

Warning: Unusual sender <rharnisch@etwd.com>  

You don't usually receive emails from this address. Make sure you trust this sender before taking any actions.  

Sorry, 

 

Forgot the attachment. 

 

 

Thanks, 

 

Rory Harnisch, P.E. 

Senior Engineer 

El Toro Water District 

Phone: 949-837-7050 x251 | Cell: 949-415-4032 

 

From: Rory Harnisch  

Sent: Monday, March 10, 2025 1:39 PM 

To: Sue Williams <SWilliams@fuscoe.com>; John Stack <jstack@kingsbarn.com> 

Cc: Julian Blevins <jblevins@fuscoe.com>; John Olivier <jolivier@fuscoe.com>; 04014-002@fuscoe.tonicdm.com 

Subject: RE: Terravita incomplete l to see etter_Team Assignment - Mill Creek - Sewer Study Assessment 

 
Sue, 
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Here is the as-built that should get you the slope of that 8” piping and to answer your questions below: 

 

1. Peaking factors. I was able to determine the flow factor coefficients from the fee table (attached), but is 

there also a peaking factor that ETWD applies to the flowrates presented in the fee table, when determining 

the flow-depth in it’s sewer system? Or, should the values in the table be used when calculating sewer 

generation from the site. 

ETWD does not use that Fee Chart. The Fee Chart you referred to is what we use for applying Capital 

Facilities Fees (Impact Fees) and nothing more. However the peak factor, per our Master Plan is currently 

approximately 2.48. Is the 2.48 peaking factor to convert the DWF to WWF, or to convert ADF to DWF? Also, 

since we are not to use the Fee Chart factors for the average flowrates (ADF?), would you please send us 

what to use for those purposes? The peaking factor will be applied to the factors. 

 

2. Sewer flow-depth criteria. The onsite sewer system will connect to the existing 8” sewer lateral and then to 

the 15” sewer main in Ridge Route Drive. Please advise what are the allowable flow-depths for the various 

pipe sizes. I am assuming that the allowable depth for an 8” sewer is ½-full, but what is the allowable 

depth for a 15”-diameter sewer? Would it also be ½-full or would the allowable depth be up to ¾-full? 

For piping 15” and smaller in diameter: max d/D = 0.5 (DWF) 

For piping 18” and larger in diameter: max d/D = 0.75 (DWF) 

All diameters: max d/D = 0.92 (WWF). Thank you. 

 

 

 

Thanks, 

 

Rory Harnisch, P.E. 

Senior Engineer 

El Toro Water District 

Phone: 949-837-7050 x251 | Cell: 949-415-4032 

 

From: Sue Williams <SWilliams@fuscoe.com>  

Sent: Monday, March 10, 2025 11:00 AM 

To: Rory Harnisch <rharnisch@etwd.com>; John Stack <jstack@kingsbarn.com> 

Cc: Julian Blevins <jblevins@fuscoe.com>; John Olivier <jolivier@fuscoe.com>; 04014-002@fuscoe.tonicdm.com 

Subject: RE: Terravita incomplete l to see etter_Team Assignment - Mill Creek - Sewer Study Assessment 

 
Good morning Rory, 

Just following up on the ETWD criteria (flow-depth and peaking factor) and slope of the existing 8” sewer lateral, 

would you be able to send these items over today? 

Thank you, 

Sue 

 
 
 
 

 

SUSAN WILLIAMS, PE, MS, QSD/P 
Technical Manager 
SWilliams@fuscoe.com 

  

O (949) 474-1960 | D (714) 642-7510 

fuscoe.com  

15535 Sand Canyon Ave, Suite 100 

Irvine, California 92618 

 
 
FYI, I will be out of the office on Friday March 14th. 
 
 
 

FUSCOE ENGINEERING, INC. 
a n  e m p l o y e e - o w n e d  c o m p a n y               
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F U L L  C I R C L E  T H I N K I N G ®  
 
 
 

WARNING: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they 
are addressed. This information is not to be reproduced or forwarded without permission from the sender. If you have received this e-mail in 
error, please notify the sender or system manager. From time to time, our spam filters eliminate or block legitimate email. If your email contains 
important attachments or instructions, please ensure that we acknowledge receipt of those attachments or instructions. 
 

From: Sue Williams <SWilliams@fuscoe.com>  

Sent: Thursday, March 6, 2025 11:36 AM 

To: Rory Harnisch <rharnisch@etwd.com>; John Stack <jstack@kingsbarn.com> 

Cc: Julian Blevins <jblevins@fuscoe.com>; John Olivier <jolivier@fuscoe.com>; 04014-002@fuscoe.tonicdm.com 

Subject: RE: Terravita incomplete l to see etter_Team Assignment - Mill Creek - Sewer Study Assessment 

 
Hi Rory, 

There is one more item that would be needed, does the District have a record of the slope of the existing 8” lateral 

that connects to the 15” main in Ridge Route Drive, per snippet below? The project is proposing to connect to the 

existing 8” lateral. 

Thank you, 

Sue 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

SUSAN WILLIAMS, PE, MS, QSD/P 

Technical Manager 
  

D (714) 642-7510 | x4347 
 
Call me on Teams 

 
 
FYI, I will be out of the office on Friday March 14th. 

 

 

 

e m p l o y e e - o w n e d  s i n c e  2 0 1 7  

 

From: Sue Williams <SWilliams@fuscoe.com>  

Sent: Thursday, March 6, 2025 10:22 AM 
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To: Rory Harnisch <rharnisch@etwd.com>; John Stack <jstack@kingsbarn.com> 

Cc: Julian Blevins <jblevins@fuscoe.com>; John Olivier <jolivier@fuscoe.com>; 04014-002@fuscoe.tonicdm.com 

Subject: RE: Terravita incomplete l to see etter_Team Assignment - Mill Creek - Sewer Study Assessment 

 
Hi Rory, 

Thank you for the conversation and email correspondence. I am suggesting that I should be the point-of-contact, 

unless John S. disagrees. As I mentioned to you during our phone call, Fuscoe has been asked to prepare a 

memorandum which will summarize the sewer flowrates that would be generated by the proposed project. Sewer 

calculations and analyses require knowledge of information specific to various agencies, in this case, ETWD. 

Regarding the items requested, specific to ETWD’s Sewer Master Plan, would you please provide the following: 

 

1. Peaking factors. I was able to determine the flow factor coefficients from the fee table (attached), but is 

there also a peaking factor that ETWD applies to the flowrates presented in the fee table, when determining 

the flow-depth in it’s sewer system? Or, should the values in the table be used when calculating sewer 

generation from the site. 

 

2. Sewer flow-depth criteria. The onsite sewer system will connect to the existing 8” sewer lateral and then to 

the 15” sewer main in Ridge Route Drive. Please advise what are the allowable flow-depths for the various 

pipe sizes. I am assuming that the allowable depth for an 8” sewer is ½-full, but what is the allowable 

depth for a 15”-diameter sewer? Would it also be ½-full or would the allowable depth be up to ¾-full? 

 

Thank you very much Rory. 

 

-Sue 

 
   
   
   

SUSAN WILLIAMS, PE, MS, 
QSD/P 
Technical Manager 

O (949) 474-1960 | D (714) 642-7510  

  
FUSCOE ENGINEERING, INC. 

a n  e m p l o y e e - o w n e d  c o m p a n y  

fuscoe.com 
  

 
 
FYI, I will be out of the office on Friday March 14th. 

  

  

  

F U L L  C I R C L E  T H I N K I N G ®   

  

From: Rory Harnisch <rharnisch@etwd.com>  

Sent: Thursday, March 6, 2025 10:04 AM 

To: Sue Williams <SWilliams@fuscoe.com>; John Stack <jstack@kingsbarn.com> 

Subject: RE: Terravita incomplete l to see etter_Team Assignment - Mill Creek - Sewer Study Assessment 

 
Sue/John,   Thanks for reachi ng out. I just got off the phone with Sue and we discussed sending informati on ab out the sewer system so her team can perform a prelimi nary sewer study. I will provide the data however I have 2 com ments.   For ease of  

Warning: Unusual link  

This message contains an unusual link, which may lead to a malicious site. Confirm the message is safe before 

clicking any links.  

Sue/John, 
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Thanks for reaching out. I just got off the phone with Sue and we discussed sending information about the sewer system 

so her team can perform a preliminary sewer study. I will provide the data however I have 2 comments. 

 

1) For ease of communication and to prevent miscommunication and misinformation please designate 1 person as 

the POC to ETWD. This will streamline the process. 

2) For the preliminary sewer study, which specific information do you need? We are reluctant to provide the entire 

master plan for security purposes however I am more than happy to provide specific information you need with 

regards to the sewer system in that area. Please advise on what you need. 

 

 

 

Thanks, 

 

Rory Harnisch, P.E. 

Senior Engineer 

El Toro Water District 

Phone: 949-837-7050 x251 | Cell: 949-415-4032 

 

From: Sue Williams <SWilliams@fuscoe.com>  

Sent: Thursday, March 6, 2025 8:05 AM 

To: Dave <dave@seesdev.com>; Julian Blevins <jblevins@fuscoe.com> 

Cc: Ken Kozlik <kkozlik@fuscoe.com>; Rory Harnisch <rharnisch@etwd.com>; 04014-002@fuscoe.tonicdm.com; John 

Olivier <jolivier@fuscoe.com> 

Subject: RE: Terravita incomplete l to see etter_Team Assignment - Mill Creek - Sewer Study Assessment 

 
Good morning Dave, 

Thank you for your email. We will defer the sewer study at this time, and will reflect that on the resubmittal’s 

response to comments. We will submit the other studies and plans, as mentioned.  

 

Thank you, 

Sue 

 

   

   

   

SUSAN WILLIAMS, PE, MS, 
QSD/P 

Technical Manager 

O (949) 474-1960 | D (714) 642-7510  

  
FUSCOE ENGINEERING, INC. 

a n  e m p l o y e e - o w n e d  c o m p a n y  

fuscoe.com 
  

 
 
FYI, I will be out of the office on Friday March 14th. 

  

  

  

F U L L  C I R C L E  T H I N K I N G ®   
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From: Dave <dave@seesdev.com>  

Sent: Thursday, March 6, 2025 6:52 AM 

To: Sue Williams <SWilliams@fuscoe.com>; Julian Blevins <jblevins@fuscoe.com> 

Cc: Ken Kozlik <kkozlik@fuscoe.com>; rharnisch@etwd.com; 04014-002@fuscoe.tonicdm.com 

Subject: RE: Terravita incomplete l to see etter_Team Assignment - Mill Creek - Sewer Study Assessment 

 
Hello Sue, I received a respons e from the City Engineer yesterday and he determined that a sew er study will not be required by the City.  He will defer that decision to ET WD.   However, his team will be reviewing the other civil plans and techni ca  

External sender <dave@seesdev.com>  

Make sure you trust this sender before taking any actions.  

Hello Sue, 

I received a response from the City Engineer yesterday and he determined that a sewer study will not be required 

by the City.  He will defer that decision to ETWD. 

 

However, his team will be reviewing the other civil plans and technical studies, such as the traffic/VMT, VTTM, 

hydrology, WQMP, drainage, etc.  Their required deposit to review the studies is $3,000.  I will coordinate the 

deposit and plan reviews with them after the next package is submitted. 

 

Thanks, 

Dave See 

 

From: Sue Williams <SWilliams@fuscoe.com>  

Sent: Monday, March 3, 2025 10:00 AM 

To: Dave <dave@seesdev.com>; Julian Blevins <jblevins@fuscoe.com> 

Cc: Ken Kozlik <kkozlik@fuscoe.com>; rharnisch@etwd.com; 04014-002@fuscoe.tonicdm.com 

Subject: RE: Terravita incomplete l to see etter_Team Assignment - Mill Creek - Sewer Study Assessment 

 
Hi Dave, 

Thank you for your reply. Please see attached email correspondence from Rory at ETWD. It looks like if a sewer 

study is required, then ETWD will have their consultant prepare one, with the developer paying the fee. 

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this information. 

Thank you, 

Sue 

 

   

   

   

SUSAN WILLIAMS, PE, MS, 
QSD/P 

Technical Manager 

O (949) 474-1960 | D (714) 642-7510  

  
FUSCOE ENGINEERING, INC. 

a n  e m p l o y e e - o w n e d  c o m p a n y  

fuscoe.com 
  

 
 
FYI, I will be out of the office on Friday March 14th. 

  

  

  

F U L L  C I R C L E  T H I N K I N G ®   
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From: Dave <dave@seesdev.com>  

Sent: Friday, February 28, 2025 5:18 PM 

To: Sue Williams <SWilliams@fuscoe.com>; Julian Blevins <jblevins@fuscoe.com> 

Cc: Ken Kozlik <kkozlik@fuscoe.com>; rharnisch@etwd.com; 04014-002@fuscoe.tonicdm.com 

Subject: RE: Terravita incomplete l to see etter_Team Assignment - Mill Creek - Sewer Study Assessment 

 
Hello Sue, I’ve been coordinating the s ewer study issue with the Assistant Engineer in Public Works.  The City Engineer has been out of town but returning Monday.  A sewer study may not be needed, subject to his determinati on on that i  

Warning: Unusual link  

This message contains an unusual link, which may lead to a malicious site. Confirm the message is safe before 

clicking any links.  

Hello Sue, 

I’ve been coordinating the sewer study issue with the Assistant Engineer in Public Works.  The City Engineer has 

been out of town but returning Monday.  A sewer study may not be needed, subject to his determination on that 

issue.  My experience with sewer studies is that a determination may need to be  made whether or not there is 

adequate sewer capacity to accommodate the new development, regardless of which entity owns the sewer 

main.  It may require looking up past records and studies, such as the General Plan EIR (or Housing Element) to 

confirm how much development capacity (ie. no. of units or s.f.) was anticipated at that time, and/or if there were 

mitigation measures that applied to each development.  I’ll keep looking into this matter and will let you know 

what I find out early next week. 

 

Regarding the ETWD Will Serve letter, that document is required by PW staff. 

 

Thanks, 

Dave See 

Contract Planner 

 

From: Sue Williams <SWilliams@fuscoe.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2025 8:17 AM 

To: Dave <dave@seesdev.com>; Julian Blevins <jblevins@fuscoe.com> 

Cc: Ken Kozlik <kkozlik@fuscoe.com>; rharnisch@etwd.com; 04014-002@fuscoe.tonicdm.com 

Subject: RE: Terravita incomplete letter_Team Assignment - Mill Creek - Sewer Study Assessment 

 
Hi Dave, 

I just wanted to chime in again and try to clarify what is being requested from the city regarding the sewer study 

shown on the checklist. We are thinking that the “sewer study” is just an item on the checklist, and perhaps it does 

not apply to this project, since the public sewer system is not owned/maintained by the City. We reached out to El 

Toro Water District (ETWD) regarding what they would require regarding a sewer study, and they requested that we 

contact the City to have them clarify what is being requested. Perhaps all that is needed is to have ETWD provide a 

will-serve letter regarding sewer capacity? 

 

Please feel free to give me a call on my cell (714) 642-7510 if there are any questions, as Julian will be out until next 

Tuesday. 

 

Thank you, 

Sue 
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SUSAN WILLIAMS, PE, MS, 
QSD/P 
Technical Manager 

O (949) 474-1960 | D (714) 642-7510  

  
FUSCOE ENGINEERING, INC. 
a n  e m p l o y e e - o w n e d  c o m p a n y  

fuscoe.com 
  

 
 
FYI, I will be out of the office on Friday February 28th. 

  

  

  

F U L L  C I R C L E  T H I N K I N G ®   

  

From: Dave <dave@seesdev.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2025 5:33 PM 

To: Julian Blevins <jblevins@fuscoe.com> 

Cc: Sue Williams <SWilliams@fuscoe.com>; Ken Kozlik <kkozlik@fuscoe.com>; rharnisch@etwd.com; 04014-

002@fuscoe.tonicdm.com 

Subject: RE: Terravita incomplete letter_Team Assignment - Mill Creek - Sewer Study Assessment 

 
Julian, Sounds good.  I’ll be meeti ng with the City Engi neer in the next day or two to discuss the process of how all of the technical studies are reviewed and process ed.  Besides the sewer study, we’ll als o need his involvement  

Warning: Unusual sender <dave@seesdev.com>  

You don't usually receive emails from this address. Make sure you trust this sender before taking any actions.  

Julian, 

Sounds good.  I’ll be meeting with the City Engineer in the next day or two to discuss the process of how all of the 

technical studies are reviewed and processed.  Besides the sewer study, we’ll also need his involvement in the 

review of the VTTM, traffic/VMT, hydrology, PQWMP, etc.  I’ll keep you posted. 

 

Just so you are aware, I’m the contract planner that was recently retained by the Planning Dept. to manage and 

process this project.  This is my only assignment with them, so I made myself available anytime for questions, 

meetings, coordination with City staff, etc. to make sure the process goes smoothly. 

 

Thanks, 

Dave See 

Cell (562) 514-5881 

 

From: Julian Blevins <jblevins@fuscoe.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2025 5:15 PM 

To: Dave <dave@seesdev.com>; Sue Williams <SWilliams@fuscoe.com> 

Cc: Ken Kozlik <kkozlik@fuscoe.com>; rharnisch@etwd.com; 04014-002@fuscoe.tonicdm.com 

Subject: RE: Terravita incomplete letter_Team Assignment - Mill Creek - Sewer Study Assessment 

 

Thank you Dave for the quick response, 

I think just passing along the inquiry to the City would suffice for now. Depending on their 

response, we may want to set something up afterwards. 

Thanks,  
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JULIAN BLEVINS 

Project Manager 
jblevins@fuscoe.com 

  

O (858) 554-1500 | D (858) 337-8628 

fuscoe.com  

6390 Greenwich Drive, Suite 170 

San Diego, California 92122 

 

 

 

FUSCOE ENGINEERING, INC. 
a n  e m p l o y e e - o w n e d  c o m p a n y               

 
 

 

F U L L  C I R C L E  T H I N K I N G ®  

 

 

 

WARNING: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they 
are addressed. This information is not to be reproduced or forwarded without permission from the sender. If you have received this e-mail in 
error, please notify the sender or system manager. From time to time, our spam filters eliminate or block legitimate email. If your email contains 
important attachments or instructions, please ensure that we acknowledge receipt of those attachments or instructions. 

 

From: Dave <dave@seesdev.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2025 4:40 PM 

To: Sue Williams <SWilliams@fuscoe.com>; Julian Blevins <jblevins@fuscoe.com> 

Cc: Ken Kozlik <kkozlik@fuscoe.com>; rharnisch@etwd.com; 04014-002@fuscoe.tonicdm.com 

Subject: RE: Terravita incomplete letter_Team Assignment - Mill Creek - Sewer Study Assessment 

 
Hello every one, I will reach out to the City Engi neer for guidance on y our sewer study questions.  I can setup a meeting with him and your team to discuss if you think that would be benefici al.   Thanks, Dave See   From: Sue Williams <SWilliams@ f  

Warning: Unusual sender <dave@seesdev.com>  

You don't usually receive emails from this address. Make sure you trust this sender before taking any actions.  

Hello everyone, 

I will reach out to the City Engineer for guidance on your sewer study questions.  I can setup a meeting with him 

and your team to discuss if you think that would be beneficial. 

 

Thanks, 

Dave See 

 

From: Sue Williams <SWilliams@fuscoe.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2025 2:05 PM 

To: Julian Blevins <jblevins@fuscoe.com>; Dave <dave@seesdev.com> 

Cc: Ken Kozlik <kkozlik@fuscoe.com>; rharnisch@etwd.com; 04014-002@fuscoe.tonicdm.com 

Subject: RE: Terravita incomplete letter_Team Assignment - Mill Creek - Sewer Study Assessment 

 
Hi Dave, 

Additional information, a sewer study assessment was listed as item 18 (checklist item R14) per snippet below. 

Please advise what the City is looking for regarding this study, as the sewer main is owned by ETWD. 

Thank you, 

Sue 
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SUSAN WILLIAMS, PE, MS, QSD/P 
Technical Manager 
SWilliams@fuscoe.com 

  

O (949) 474-1960 | D (714) 642-7510 

fuscoe.com  

15535 Sand Canyon Ave, Suite 100 

Irvine, California 92618 

 
 
FYI, I will be out of the office on Friday February 28th. 

 

 

 

FUSCOE ENGINEERING, INC. 
a n  e m p l o y e e - o w n e d  c o m p a n y               

 
 

 

F U L L  C I R C L E  T H I N K I N G ®  

 

 

 

WARNING: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they 
are addressed. This information is not to be reproduced or forwarded without permission from the sender. If you have received this e-mail in 
error, please notify the sender or system manager. From time to time, our spam filters eliminate or block legitimate email. If your email contains 
important attachments or instructions, please ensure that we acknowledge receipt of those attachments or instructions. 

 

From: Julian Blevins <jblevins@fuscoe.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2025 1:59 PM 

To: dave@seesdev.com 

Cc: Ken Kozlik <kkozlik@fuscoe.com>; Sue Williams <SWilliams@fuscoe.com>; rharnisch@etwd.com 

Subject: RE: Terravita incomplete letter_Team Assignment 

 

Hello Dave, 

I am the Civil working on the subject project (See incomplete letter attached), and I am looking 

for clarification regarding the Sewer Study requirement (below). Is the City requesting only a 

sewer study, or a Sewer Study with will serve letters from El Toro Water District (ETWD)? The 

existing 15” sewer main that the project proposed to connect to is owned and maintained by 

ETWD. See attached sewer ATLAS map showing the project location and proposed POC to the 

public main. 

Please advise. 

Thanks,  
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JULIAN BLEVINS 

Project Manager 
  

D (858) 337-8628 | x4077 
 

Call me on Teams 

 

 

 

e m p l o y e e - o w n e d  s i n c e  2 0 1 7  
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JULIAN BLEVINS 
Project Manager 

  
D (858) 337-8628 | x4077 
 

Call me on Teams 

 

 

 

e m p l o y e e - o w n e d  s i n c e  2 0 1 7  

 

From: John Olivier <jolivier@fuscoe.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2025 3:56 AM 

To: Julian Blevins <jblevins@fuscoe.com> 

Cc: Ken Kozlik <kkozlik@fuscoe.com>; Bryan Smith <bsmith@fuscoe.com> 

Subject: Fw: Terravita incomplete letter_Team Assignment 

 

Hi Julian, 

Vincent's list looked about right. That's good news that Firesafe is on the team for the Fire Master Plan. 

Regarding the justification letter, we should suggest that the Morgan do it - at least worth a try. 

Please let me know what your timing will be for the sewer study. That looks to be the long lead item for 

us. 

John 

 
 

 

 

JOHN OLIVIER, PE 

Chief Executive Officer/President 
  

D (949) 466-5859 | x4301 
 

Connect with me on Linkedin 
Call me on Teams 

 

 

 

e m p l o y e e - o w n e d  s i n c e  2 0 1 7  

 

From: Vincent Do <vincent@urbanarena.com> 

Sent: Monday, February 24, 2025 4:19:17 PM 

To: Michael Schrock <michael@urbanarena.com>; Jackie Case <jackie@urbanarena.com>; John Stack 

<jstack@kingsbarn.com>; Philip Mader <pmader@kingsbarn.com>; John Olivier <jolivier@fuscoe.com>; Christopher 

Steuart <chris@urbanarena.com>; Jose Ho <joseh@aoarchitects.com>; Julian Blevins <jblevins@fuscoe.com> 

Subject: RE: Terravita incomplete letter_Team Assignment  

  
+ Jose (AO ) & Julian (Fuscoe)   Team, I took a shot at adding the team’s resp onsible party to each of thes e comm ents . Let me know if you see any discrepancies...   Thanks   VINCENT DO, RLA Principal | Planning 3195 Red Hill Avenue, L oft F Costa  

External sender <vincent@urbanarena.com>  
Make sure you trust this sender before taking any actions.  

+ Jose (AO) & Julian (Fuscoe) 
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Team, 

I took a shot at adding the team’s responsible party to each of these comments. Let me know if you see any 

discrepancies... 

  

Thanks 

  

VINCENT DO, R L A  

 

P r i n c i p a l  |  P l a n n i n g  

 

3 1 9 5  R e d  H i l l  A v e n u e ,  L o f t  F  

C o s t a  M e s a ,  C A  9 2 6 2 6  

O 714 754 4500  
C 949 701 7781  
  

  

  

  
  

From: Michael Schrock <michael@urbanarena.com>  

Sent: Friday, February 21, 2025 2:01 PM 

To: Vincent Do <vincent@urbanarena.com>; Jackie Case <jackie@urbanarena.com>; John Stack 

<jstack@kingsbarn.com>; Philip Mader <pmader@kingsbarn.com>; John Olivier <jolivier@fuscoe.com>; Christopher 

Steuart <chris@urbanarena.com> 

Subject: FW: Terravita incomplete letter 

  

John, 

  

We will review the attached letter immediately for incompleteness…  

On SB 330 applications – city’s are using ‘incompleteness’ as a method to slow the process… 

This submittal package is enormous and quite extensive… Plenty for the staff to review… 

  

John – unless I am mistaken - lots of this is in your court including letter of justification, hazardous waste 

statement, waste management plan, unusual conditions study, air quality analysis, fiscal impact analysis, 

housing report, noise impact assessment, traffic study, public outreach strategy report, need arborist for tree 

preservation study, and EIR stuff… Oh boy is this a handful… 

  

Vincent – please assign responsibilities to each of UA and Fuscoe so we can be as efficient as possible… We will 

do the additions to the site plan, roof plan, solar study, massing model, thank you 

  

MICHAEL SCHROCK 
F o u n d i n g  P r i n c i p a l  

 

3 1 9 5  R e d  H i l l  A v e n u e ,  L o f t  F  

C o s t a  M e s a ,  C A  9 2 6 2 6  

O 714 754 4500  
C 949 278 1571  
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From: John Stack <jstack@kingsbarn.com>  

Sent: Friday, February 21, 2025 1:00 PM 

To: Michael Schrock <michael@urbanarena.com>; John Olivier <jolivier@fuscoe.com> 

Cc: Philip Mader <pmader@kingsbarn.com> 

Subject: FW: Terravita incomplete letter 

  

Michael/John, 

  

Please see the attached comments from the City determining the application is incomplete.  We need to resubmit 

as soon as possible as they are not going to review anything without a complete application. 

  

We are in the final stages of the SB330 window so the plans need to be perfect. 

  

  
Thank You, 
  
  
John Stack | VP, Development Manager 
2500 Sand Hill Road, Suite 320 
Menlo Park, CA 94025 

o: 650.782.3300 | D: 650.782.3302 | c: 407.754.8377  

  

  

 
  
Confidentiality Note: 
The information contained in this electronic message is confidential, may be legally privileged and is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named 
above. If you are not the intended recipient, any review, dissemination, copying or disclosure of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 
communication in error, please notify Kingsbarn at +1 702.454.9000 and delete this communication immediately without making any copy or distribution. 
 
Kingsbarn reserves the right to monitor all e-mail communications through its network. [v.2] 
  

From: Dave <dave@seesdev.com>  

Sent: Friday, February 21, 2025 12:23 PM 

To: John Stack <jstack@kingsbarn.com> 

Cc: Jennifer Lowe <jlowe@lagunahillsCA.gov>; Jay Wuu <jwuu@lagunahillsCA.gov> 

Subject: Terravita incomplete letter 

  

John, 

  

This is to inform you that the City of Laguna Hills has issued the attached Incomplete Letter for application USE-0209-

2025, the Terravita project.  Please see attached. 

  

Sincerely, 

Dave See 

Contract Planner 

  



Sewer Capacity Memorandum  
Terravita – Laguna Hills 
Kingsbarn Capital & Development February 17, 2026 
 

 

 

   

ATTACHMENT 4 

SEWER FLOW-DEPTH CALCULATIONS  

 

  



Worksheet for Circular Pipe - 15-inch-capacity-DWF

Project Description

Manning
Formula

Friction Method

DischargeSolve For

Input Data

0.013Roughness Coefficient

ft/ft0.019Channel Slope

in7.50Normal Depth

in15.0Diameter

Results

cfs4.452Discharge

ft²0.6Flow Area

ft2.0Wetted Perimeter

in3.75Hydraulic Radius

ft1.25Top Width

in10.26Critical Depth

%50.0Percent Full

ft/ft0.007Critical Slope

ft/s7.26Velocity

ft0.82Velocity Head

ft1.44Specific Energy

1.826Froude Number

cfs9.578Maximum Discharge

cfs8.904Discharge Full

ft/ft0.005Slope Full

SupercriticalFlow Type

GVF Input Data

in0.00Downstream Depth

ft0.0Length

0Number Of Steps

GVF Output Data

in0.00Upstream Depth

N/AProfile Description

ft0.00Profile Headloss

%0.0Average End Depth Over Rise

%50.0Normal Depth Over Rise

ft/sInfinityDownstream Velocity

ft/sInfinityUpstream Velocity

in7.50Normal Depth

in10.26Critical Depth

ft/ft0.019Channel Slope

ft/ft0.007Critical Slope

Page 1 of 127 Siemon Company Drive Suite 200 W
Watertown, CT 06795 USA  +1-203-755-1666

3/10/2025

FlowMaster
[10.03.00.03]

Bentley Systems, Inc.  Haestad Methods
Solution CenterFlow-Depth.fm8



Worksheet for Circular Pipe - 15-inch-capacity-WWF

Project Description

Manning
Formula

Friction Method

DischargeSolve For

Input Data

0.013Roughness Coefficient

ft/ft0.019Channel Slope

in13.80Normal Depth

in15.0Diameter

Results

cfs9.556Discharge

ft²1.2Flow Area

ft3.2Wetted Perimeter

in4.42Hydraulic Radius

ft0.68Top Width

in14.07Critical Depth

%92.0Percent Full

ft/ft0.019Critical Slope

ft/s8.09Velocity

ft1.02Velocity Head

ft2.17Specific Energy

1.081Froude Number

cfs9.578Maximum Discharge

cfs8.904Discharge Full

ft/ft0.022Slope Full

SupercriticalFlow Type

GVF Input Data

in0.00Downstream Depth

ft0.0Length

0Number Of Steps

GVF Output Data

in0.00Upstream Depth

N/AProfile Description

ft0.00Profile Headloss

%0.0Average End Depth Over Rise

%92.0Normal Depth Over Rise

ft/sInfinityDownstream Velocity

ft/sInfinityUpstream Velocity

in13.80Normal Depth

in14.07Critical Depth

ft/ft0.019Channel Slope

ft/ft0.019Critical Slope

Page 1 of 127 Siemon Company Drive Suite 200 W
Watertown, CT 06795 USA  +1-203-755-1666

3/10/2025

FlowMaster
[10.03.00.03]

Bentley Systems, Inc.  Haestad Methods
Solution CenterFlow-Depth.fm8



Sewer Capacity Memorandum  
Terravita – Laguna Hills 
Kingsbarn Capital & Development February 17, 2026 
 

 

 

   

ATTACHMENT 5 

SEWER GENERATION CALCULATIONS 

 
  



Terravita - Laguna Hills

(2/2026)
Sewer Flow Generation to El Toro Water District (ETWD) Sewer System

Proposed Residential

Number DWF DWF DWF Peaking Total Total

Of Units (gpd/du) gpd (cfs) Factor Peak Flow (gpd) Peak Flow (cfs)

Studio 0 80 0 0 2.5 0 0.000

1 bdrm 0 120 0 0 2.5 0 0.000

2 bdrm 0 160 0 0 2.5 0 0.000

3 bdrm 0 200 0 0 2.5 0 0.000

4 bdrm 46 240 11040 0.0171 2.5 27,600 0.0427

Totals 46

 11,040 0.0171 27,600 0.0427

Proposed Residential

Number DWF DWF DWF Peaking Total Total

Of Units (gpd/du) gpd (cfs) Factor Peak Flow (gpd) Peak Flow (cfs)

Studio 0 80 0 0 2.5 0 0.000

1 bdrm 0 120 0 0 2.5 0 0.000

2 bdrm 29 160 4640 0.00717914 2.5 11,600 0.018

3 bdrm 78 200 15600 0.02413677 2.5 39,000 0.060

4 bdrm 0 240 0 0.0000 2.5 0 0.0000

Totals 107

 20,240 0.0313 50,600 0.0783

Proposed Residential

Number DWF DWF DWF Peaking Total Total

Of Units (gpd/du) gpd (cfs) Factor Peak Flow (gpd) Peak Flow (cfs)

Studio 0 80 0 0 2.5 0 0.000

1 bdrm 0 120 0 0 2.5 0 0.000

2 bdrm 0 160 0 0 2.5 0 0.000

3 bdrm 0 200 0 0 2.5 0 0.000

4 bdrm 106 240 25440 0.0394 2.5 63,600 0.0984

Totals 106

 25,440 0.0394 63,600 0.0984

Proposed Residential

Number DWF DWF DWF Peaking Total Total

Of Units (gpd/du) gpd (cfs) Factor Peak Flow (gpd) Peak Flow (cfs)

Studio 25 80 2000 0.00309446 2.5 5,000 0.008

1 bdrm 134 120 16080 0.02487944 2.5 40,200 0.062

2 bdrm 62 160 9920 0.01534851 2.5 24,800 0.038

3 bdrm 0 200 0 0 2.5 0 0.000

4 bdrm 0 240 0 0.0000 2.5 0 0.0000

Totals 221

 28,000 0.0433 70,000 0.1083

480 DWF WWF (Peak)

DWF = Dry-Weather Flow 84,720 0.131 211,800 0.328

WWF = Wet-Weather Flow     gpd cfs     gpd cfs

* Note: Generation Factors Per ETWD

Lot 3

Lot 4

Total Units: 

Lot 1

Lot 2
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Kingsbarn Capital & Development February 17, 2026 
 

 

 

   

ATTACHMENT 6 

ANNOTATED SEWER EXHIBIT 
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JOB NO.

DRAWN BY:

SHEET

T-1.2

VESTING TENTATIVE TRACT NO._______
LAGUNA HILLS TERRAVITA

FOR CONDOMINIUM PURPOSES

858.554.15006390 Greenwich Dr

San Diego, Ca 92122 fuscoe.com

R

F U L L C I R C L E T H I N K I N G

E N G I N E E R I N G
FUSCOE

Suite 170

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TITLE REPORT

DECLARATION OF RESPONSIBLE CHARGE

OWNER

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER

ABBREVIATIONS
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SEWER EXHIBIT


